BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING FILED

IN RE: OBJECTIONS TO MAJOR PERMIT AMENDMENT FOR THE NORTH BIG)	DOCKET 13-5801	JUN 2 4 2013
HORN #2 LANDFILL)		
			lim Ruby, Executive Secretar
			Epvironmental Quality Counc

ORDER GRANTING JOINT MOTION FOR 45 DAY STAY

This matter came before the Environmental Quality Council on the Joint Motion of Petitioner Park County, Respondent Big Horn County Solid Waste Disposal District and the Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality requesting a 45 stay in the proceedings to allow the Parties additional time to discuss resolution of the above captioned matter.

Finding good cause therefore, the Council hereby ORDERS that the above captioned matter be stayed 45 days until August 1, 2013 and further ORDERS that the Parties shall on or before August 1, 2013 inform the Council whether settlement has been reached. In the event settlement is not reached by August 1, 2013 the Parties shall so inform the Council at which time the Council will entertain a motion for a new hearing date and schedule or such other pleadings as the Parties may submit.

SO ORDERED this 24th day of June, 2013.

Tim Flitner, Presiding Officer Environmental Quality Coupell

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Tyffanne Rowan, certify that at Cheyenne, Wyoming, on the 24th day of June, 2013, I served a copy of the foregoing **ORDER GRANTING JOINT MOTION FOR 45 DAY STAY** by electronic mail to the following:

Mike Barrash Asst. Attorney General mike.barrash@wyo.gov

Alan Edwards Solid & Hazardous Waste Administrator alan.edwards@wyo.gov Mark Stewart Attorney for Park County mark@davisandcannonchey.com

Scott McColloch Attorney for North Big Horn Landfill mscottmc@tctwest.net

and by depositing copies of the same in the United States mail, postage prepaid, overnight delivered, duly enveloped and addressed to:

Mr. Ron McArthur Big Horn County Solid Waste Disposal District P.O. Box 150 Greybull, WY 82426

> Tyffanne Rowan, Office Assistant Environmental Quality Council

122 W. 25th, Rm. 1714

Herschler Bldg.

Cheyenne, WY 82002 Phone: 307-777-7170 FAX: 307-777-6134